SILOPRESS




i

NS



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Quner Regisiration And Warranty RECOTA wuvvvseseensuinsen s 1
Start Up Cecklist ... .. souuuisiisiiams oo o8 s ammemn remr oo o ey 2
Preparing The Silagress Far OPEFATTON G wmgammmmmencnmmeonit 3 e e B R 4
Tne Dperation APEQ ....... iGiiiediesemmssmme eomeamtamm s Saa e ss St o 4
dilabeg PTACEMENT . (i iy sememmmmmmmmmmm e e A A T s s s il
SEL-Up FOr Operation, g mmmmmsmemmms e eye s e e s F e g
Mounting. The 5710DaY e pmumrmnmoits s s S s N T e s 8
AR (-1 ) S ——————————— 10
sealing The Silobag vuvvvvnnnnnnnnnn. T W R W 4 e 0T B e e e 11
Attaching The BackSEop puwessmussimssunss i emimai s b e s op o A 12
Connacting The Brake Cables .u.veeuuseiiiiiiiineerersrnnonnono ottt 13
TNE Air Brake sty s i s b s e Ma bonmte e e R S S 13
The S11obag FilTing Procedure iy s n st o s s e, 14
FINIshing The ST10Dag wimmiiesblivg e Srimsiesiis eranmiose st e s 14
REPOSTLICNING THE STT0PTESS i emma sinsnmmmemsion e s aaisott o s e 8.
Preparation For Transport ...uiieueeeereessvensunsernsoroimiii &
317808 MATErial GUIZ tuussersamensenmsnesssnossennmnsmsomss s 16
Troudle SNOOLING = STTOBFESS wuvveernesvneerernnnsonnssoosii 00 17
Maintendnce - GearhoX aasunmmmc it abe s e T 19
031 & Lubricabion ......msmiodiehusseem s s e e e 18
Maintenance Service RRCOPd wiwwssimies Ses s ns o AT o @\ o s 23
Trouble Shooting - GRarbom e widssis vs asea s i cos st o oo o7 24
PArts LISt nma e e i s g e iR 56 thoos momna s e 25
S R 43
MEFPENtY POTTCY aimmyinisss s s i ST 0505 o mmmmmreiir e s s 42






- = = [ E— mecw wemam s el G LT B I = Bk Easid il =R A

OWNER REGISTRATIGN AMD WARRANTY RECORD

Complete both sides of this form and return to Silopress within 30 days

to validate warranty, Mail to:
Sioux City, lowa 51102.

NAME OF OWNER:

SILOPRESS, INC., P.0. Box 988,

ADDRESS:

CITY

STATE ZLP

PHONE ( ]

COUNTY

DATE OF GELIVERY

SILOPRcSS SERIAL #

SALES REPRESENTATIVE

SILOPRESS EQUIPPED WITH SIDE COMYEYOR?  YES NO

IF YES, COMVEYOR SERTAL #

WE WOULD ALSQ APPRECIATE THE FOLLOWING I[MFORMATION:

EOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE SILOPRESS?

FARM SHOW

» FARM MAGAZINE

WHICH ONES

FZELD DAY DEMONSTRATIOM

, CUSTOM WCRK FROM A NEIGHROR

SALES REPRESENTATIVE

. OTHER

PURCHASE PRICE

LEASE LASH

YOUR OPERATION
aryY.

[)oAzRY
[]8eeF
CJroe
[JsHeer
[JoTHeR

NUMBER OF ACRES USED FOR SILAGE

CROPS USED FOR SILAGE

3 ¥

WHAT METHODS OF STORAGE HAVE YOU USED IN
THE PAST?






f

[

_ 3. M- pump and air brake aazrakian,

ETART Uf CHECKLIZT

CUSTOMER SERTAL #
L. Tramsparstisn tie-dsun procedure. L4, DOiszuss quidelizes for Filling varicus faedstuffs.
a. Length of cut; short, lang
2. FRotation 2f wheels From Eramspark tg operating T b Moisture conkent; high, low
Positien. Show wheel alignment procedyre. L ¢. Free-flowing (shelled corn, sic.)
3. Attachmest and rengval of batkzbop. l3. Cerrecting difrection of Silapress during goeratien:
; &, Change direction of Eractgr
% Demcnskrate moving positions: b. Change direstion of Elloprass wheels
a. Recad transport (towing) €. Turn the Silopress with tractar

b.  Working scsitisn Eranspons
15. Pracadure For Finishing Silakag,
3. Procedurs for raising and lowering feedtable. 2. PReaaval of Silopress fren 3ilabag
be Reooval of Feedstuff From tunnel]
B, Adjustmant proceduras an Following itens: t. Sealing Silahag

. fGearbox

h. Feedtable drive 17, Progedure For rewinding cablss.
c. fezdtable canveyar chain :
d. Side canveyor belt 19, Maintenance of Silebag.

2. dtabilizer hitch
f. Backstas ropz tensign
9. Eide gonveyer sperating pasitien

2. Inspect for holes

3. Proper handling of gases and Juices

¢. Lontrolling slack 3ilobag at Finish end ko
elininate wing Fatigue

ARNEEN

7. Inspect andfor tighken the following:

P

2. All sprockets and bearing collars 19. Rencviag silage from 31lobag.
9. Gearbax bracket 3alte 2. Fraat-end Lopader
€r Tire lugs - b.  Self-feeding Silogate
d. Feedtable carriage holts o {1} Rttachment and tontral of electric fance
g. Tire pressure tg 30 psi (2] Attachnent and raileug method of filagan
f. Renove 31l rqugh zcges and surfaces in (2] Attachaent and contral of wind =skrzp
cantact with Silobag
9. Tighten all other nus ane holts 20, Preparing $ilopress for storage
a. Cover air braks to reduce carrgsion Fron
2. Luorication S naisture arnd dirk
2, lrsasz all bdearings b. Cleaa and ubricgte tharoughly
b. 0i! 2ll chains '_
©. Checx oil level in gearbox #7 compaund 21, Safety
anly. Qther graces of 21l can severagly a. Keep all shields in place
damagz gearbox, ::: b. Cisengage power and shuk ofF engine before
attempting Yo service machine
3. Lacation and attazrnent of tractar to Silopress, s Keep hands, faet and ¢loching away From powee
2. Rear usleading ___ driven parts
b. Side unloading . Ny do Da nat elink or ride on machine during aoeratior
or transpart
0. Proceaure Far plagement of 31labag on nagnine. e e. D¢ nat stand under Feedtable when raising qr
laueriag
L1, Procodures fon sealing Silobag:
2. Wrap araund 7 x & 22. Order aracedurss |
b.  Tuizk ends : 2. 3pars parzs and piscsllanegus izans

BE. Silohags
Procedure For cable atcachasnt to backstap,

DATE:

REPREZEMTATIW OWYEHE

[=1




THE 1983 SILOPRESS XPIll]|

SEALED STORAGE SYSTEMS

I . —

XPHIL HOPPER WITH SIDE CONVEYOR

XPIIl FEEDTABLE FOR REAR UNLGCADING




[I.

III.

PREPARING THE SILOPRESS FOR CPERATION

The Operating Area

Prior to set-up, the operating ared should be selected and properly prepared.
[f at all possible, a slight grade should be used o provide adequate drain-
age, [t should be free of large stones and debris and be refatively smooth,

Silobag Placement

&. When unloading the material into the Silepress with rear unloading wagons
or dump trucks, position the bags from right to left. The "left" 15 the
gearbox side of the $ilopress. This allows closer placement of Silebags.

B. When unlpading the material using the side cenweyor option, position the
bags from left to right. The side conveyor is mounted on the “right"
side of the SiTopress. This allows closer placement of 5ilobags.

Set-Up for Operation

A, Paosition the Silopress so the open side of the compacting tunnel is where
the starting end of the Silobag will be. Figure |

B. Positioning the Backstep for Cperation,
1. Disconnect the backstop L hooxs and stabilizer.

Z. Lower backstop with hand winch until there 7= sufficient slack in
rope to pull backstop away from tunnel and stand upright.

3. Disconnect winch rope Trom tunnel front and rewind slack.



e

C. Turning the Wheels for Qperation

FIGURE 2 FIGURE 3

1. Remove nuts from the flange bolts on each wheel, Steering arms
will need to be disconnected from the front wheels. Figure 4

FIGURE 4 FIGURE &

2. lsing the drawbar, turn each wheal 90 degrees to the OPERATING
position., The flange on each spindle will automatically move
into position to be Tocked into place by replacing the nuts and
tightening them securely. Figure 5

FIGURE &




0. Connecting the Tractor

1. Back the tractor into position

FIGURE 8 FIGURE 9

— e e S e
T — = = = e o o wm w
i I
) SR et S LT P
™~

\ c . '1
Tractor position when = Tractor position when
side canveyor is used. feedtable is used. i
' i

2. For side conveyor operation, the tractor will be positioned in front of and
left of center of the machine. Figure 3

pa—————

3. For rear unioading operation the tractor's right wheel (no duals are ever to
be used} should be as close as possible to the left side hoard. Figure 9

4. Adjust the tractor's hitch so it is shoved in as far as possible.

5. Attach the main hitch assembly to the tractor hitch.



B B B e ke e e e

E.

i

FTQ shaft

1. Remgve wing nut on PTO snaft transport bracket and connect PTO shaft
to tractor.

Lowering feedtable

= e

1. Remove the handle nut which secures the feedtable in transport position.
Figure 10- Do not stand under feedtable when removing handle nut and
raising and lowering feedtable.

r [GHRE 10 FIGURE 17 L
2. Lower feedtable by engaging variable speed valve and dEpTESSindlhydPaU]iC
valve to operate cylinder. Figure 11

3. Remove upper side beards from transport position and fasten in place on
feedtable. Figure 12 & 13 .

FIGURE 12 FIGURE 13



G. Side Conveyor or Set-Up Procedure

1,

Remove bolt that holds side conveyor in transport position. Figure 14

' FIGURE 14 ' : FIGURE 15

Lower side conveyor to operating position with winch. Flgure 15

If machine is not equipped with self-contained package attach hydraulic
hoses to tractor. o

Adjust feed distribution evenly across hopper with feed diverter assembly.

Figure 16

FIGURE 16

IV. Mounting the 3ilobag

A,

The Silobags are available in lengths of approximately 94° or 150°.
Bath are prefolded and individually boxed for convenience and ease
of installation. .

NOTE: Follow the instructions included with each Silobag carton for
proper installation. :



FrrR ; R
1:. g DL ltﬁh.

FIGURE 17 ':;’?“&i;'FIGURE 18
Lower the bag pan by disconnecting the chains 16§§teq on both side
of the compacting tunnel. Figura 17, L o )

Remove the Silobag from its carton. Cut the céidred cards only.
White cords are not cut until the Silebag is mounted on the 31lopress.

Unfold the Silobag and Tay it out flat between the Silopress and the
backstop. The leading cut edge should point toward the backstop with
the folded edge toward the Silopress tunnel. - The printed insignia

should be to one side, with the bottom of the printed lettering away
from the center of the Silobag 35 1

s s

Bl
e i

FIGURE 19

Mount the Silobag directly onto the 5ilopress tunnel, $1ide $ilobag
forward to front of tunnel. If positioned properly the leading edge
should point toward the backstop and lettering on the printed insignia
will be on the outside, right side up, slightly below eye level. Figure 19

Keep all folds smooth and entact.

With the S{lobag in place, cut the strings according to instruction sheet.

Raise the bag pan and reconnect both chains, Ba sure it is up against
bag but not tight.



L1] Yll

Evenly pull out approximately 6 feet of material. Pull Silobag material
fram the outer folds.

Place the elastic rope up and over the Silobag Jjust to the front side of the
middle support rib on the compacting tunnel. Both ends aof the rope are to

be threaded through the triangular eyes of the bag pan arms and up to support
arms. Figure 20

o FIGURE 20

Hitch Assembly

Ba 'sure that the 7 (two} pieces of the "Y" hitch are "telescoped™ in
encugh so the PTO shaft will not be over extended.

The ¥ hitch is adjustable so the tractor can be positioned for
pperation with or without the use ‘of the side conveyor for tractor
positioning. See III E

10

g ]

— Eeen g peew eEm e RS P = W




¥I. Sealing the 5ilobag

Q_
\

B e

Sealing the starting
end of the Silobag.

Sl

€. Sealing the finished == /
end of the Silobag. H“""-i“...-_:r

11



1. Fold side of $1tobag as shown in B or C.

2. In either B or C, wrap the bag end at least twice around a 2" x 4"
(3' in length for the starting end; 12' in length for the finished
end}. :

3 Use a second board {a 1" x 4" of the same length) to “"sandwich" the
bag material creating a seal. Use mails every 6" to fasten the boards
together. Figure A.” After nails are driven, be sure the pointed ends
are not exposed.

FIGURE 22

NOTE: Seal the finished end of the 5ilobag IMMEDIATELY AFTER FILLING
so that the gases which naturallyoccur during fermentation do
not escape. In many cases, the bag will become inflated as
these gases are produced. This is normal and should be ho
cause For alarm. The gases will be re-absorbed by the feed
as it ferments. Figure 22

— — — e pasr—y e

YyI{. Attaching the Backstop

A. Place the backstop sa the legs are inside the two back tires and centered !
behind the tunnel, !

FIGURE 23

B. Raise the sealed end of the Silobag to the approximate center of the
backstop and tie it into place with ropes connected to the upper frame
of the backstop. Figure 23

12




e i e

YEII. Conmnecking the Brake Cables

A. Pull both cables together and to the same length.

Aot e SIS ; Unwind just enough
to reach the backstop coupler. Figures 24 & 25

B. Connect cable eyes to the backstop legs. Figure 26

FIGURE 26 . E FIGURE 27

L. Turn hand crank bn the cable rewind to take up slack. Pump air

pressure in the brake to approximately 60 psi to hold cable drums
in place. Figure 27

IX. The Air Braks

A. The hand pump is used to requlate air pressure inside the air braka.

Figure 28

B. Air pressure required will vary with moisture of feed, length of cut,

type of feed and ground surface conditions. Refer to the Silage Material

Guide for further information. Generally the pressure used will be
between 20 - 80 psi.

C. Air pressure can be decreased by pressing the end of the valve stem near

the quage., Figure 29

13



FIGURE 28 FIGURE 29

X. The 5ilobag Filling Procedure
A. Engage the tractor PT0 to 540 RPM/1000 RPM.
B. Load the silage onto the feedtable.
1. Back up with dump trucks or rear unloading equipment.
2. Pull side unloading trucks or wagons up to side conveyor.
C. The Silobag will begin to fill and will move the Silopress slowly forward.

T. The Silobag should maintain basically the same diameter as the
compaction tunnel.

2. The Silobag should fi11 so that it fits snugly around the feed.

NOTE: If Silobag bulges excessively - decrease brake pressure.
If 5ilobag does not fil11 out - increase brake pressure.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to overfill the Silobag in order to "get
more feed" into the Silobag. Eventual damage to the
Silobag may result. Any overfilling of the 5ilcbag will
result in & "shortened" bag and stretching or tearing
may Qccour.

XI. Finishing the Silobag

When the Silobag nears completion, a red warning stripe will appear
indicating that only 10.feet of the bag remain. The remaining bag
material must be used to seal this end of the 51lghag.

A. Disengage PT0 and turn off tractor. ]
B. Release brake pressure.

C. Disconnect brake cables from the backstop.
0. Rewind cables,

NOTE: Each drum is equipped with a cable quide or wind up bracket.
These will keep each wrap of the cables tight and entact.

F. Raise the feedtahle about 3 inches from the ground. Be careful not ;
to damage sideboards.

G. Start tractor and drive slowly forward, pulling the Silopress out of
the $ilobag until all the folds have slipped off the tunnel.

H. Seal the finished end of the Silobag. See ¥I C

14



X111,

Repositioning the 5ilopress

When the Silopress is slowly drawn out of the Silobag, it can be “driven"
to its new operating position.

A, The feadtable js tg be raised about 3 inches for clearance., Be
sure not to damage the sideboards when raising the feedtable.

B. The tractor can be driven straight forward or straight back or turned
easily to the left. Extreme caution should be taken when turning to
the right so as not to damage the 5ilopress or the tractor,

1. The Silopress can be turned counter clockwise {to the jeft} and
prepared to operate back "down" the grade or... :

2. It may be backed down to be next to the original starting paint
of the first Silobag. This second procedure will eliminate
having to move the backstop more than a few feet,

3. Repeat set up procedure and begin filling the next Sileobag.

Preparation for Transport

Your Silopress is designed for easy transport for short distances. The

‘following steps should be taken to insure safety and reduce possibility

of damage to the equipment.

A. Do not exceed 25 MPH when towing the 31lppress.

B. Upper sideboards should be securely fastened in transport poesition.
C. Feedtable and PTO should be raised and 1nckeq into place.

D. Side conveyor must be raised and locked in fransport position.

E. Backstop should be securely fastened into place.

F. Wheels turned and locked into transport position.

G. Be sure bag pan s rafsed and secured.

H. Reconnect tis-rods to steerable wheels.

I. Attach draw bar to front of the Silopress and to the truck or tractor.

16

ava



SILAGE MATERIAL GUIDE

P oy e

. TERIAL RECOMMENDED MOISTURE STAGE OF MACHINE
LENGTH OF CUT MATURITY PRESSURE
Afalfa & all v thearetical &60%-70% 1710 to 1/3 Begin with air brake at
zgume maximum 2" . blgaom 60 psi. Increase pressure i
if bag does not completely
fil11. Decrease pressure if
- bag expands above the top
of the compacting tunnel
begins to bulge on the sides
or if feed begins to Jjuice. [
irasses . . * Pre-blossom "
stage
Whole plant d " Late boot . E
corn stage to
garly dough
stage [
Cereal grains, " ‘i B s
such as oats, [
whe-*, barley & |
™4
Corn silage . 60% & up Milk to full dent " |
Sorghum silage " 60% & up Boot stage "
Soybean silage . 60% & up 114 days 2 '
after emersion
or Jjust prior
to pods turning
brown
. .
High moistura corn 206 & up Full dent 0 - 20 psi
{cracked, rolled
nr shelled for
pest result)
ary shelled 15% or less  Fully mature .
zorn
around ear Fine chop 20%-40% Milk to full 30 - 60 psf
zorn dent
4h maisture Fine chop 20%-40% Dough stage 0 - 20 psi

zg+~gl grains or
T chop and
v lage.

fMese are recommen

ded procedures.

Actual results may differ due to varying conditions.



I PROBLEM

Backstop pulling aver top
of bag.

i e b - s e (W

TROUBLE SHOOTING

CAUSE

Beginning brake pressure
too low. Bag did not fil7
to top of tunnel.

SOLUTION

Increase brake pressure..
i

I Silobag pushing over top
of backstep.

Pressure too high.

Reduce brake pressure.

Folds of Sileobag s1ip off
all at once.

top - elastic rope too loose
bottom - bag pan too loose

Tighten rope. Push bag
forward between pan &
tunnel.

Silobag slides backward
before 5ilopress moves
forward.

Steep incline and large
tractor causing greater
pressure than weight of
feed in S5ilobag. Too high
brake pressure. -

i [
H

Block backstop with
another vehicle or ease
PTO tractor forward while
bagging until enough

feed is inside to hold
bag in place.

Excessive bag pressure
or Silopress not moving
forward.

1

" Brake pressure too high,

tractor in park or brake
on, tires penetrating soft
ground, Silopress high
centered. ST

Lower brake pressura.
Take tractor out of park,
block up under tires
with planks.

Compieted $ilabag
too short.

Bag ovyerfilled taking bag
material from length.
- [ h p . tl

Do not try to overfill .
bags.

Airbrake grabs and jerks.

Brake pressure too high or
rust or moisture formed
arcund drum. -

Reduce pressure,- Cover
drum in storage to keep
moisture of f drum.

Airbrake loses pressure.

Air Teak.

Use sopapy water to locate
and repair.

Silopress not tracking straight.

Wheals not properly aligned.
One side of Silopress being
fed more than the other side.

Too large of tractor and/or
hydrostatic transmission.

Align wheels to compen-
sate change in direction.
Distribute feed evenly
across table.

Change tractors.

Low volume of feed in bag.

Too dry feed, chopped too
long.

17

A 5%-10% moisture range
can make a considerable
difference in storage
volume. ODrier feeds 1.2,
0% will compact differ-
ently and at less voldf
than 70% or 75% moistu
feeds, Longer chopped
feeds will not compact as
tightly as fine chopped
feads. Do not compensate
with higher pressures.

e ——



PROBLEM

7el humps in bag.

CAUSE

Too dry of feed, too long
cut.

SOLUTION
Reduce to 2" maximum
length, 60% moisture
mirimum,

Backstop hard to remove,

Met on backstop too loose.

Left backstop standing at
end of bag too long after
releasing cable.

Tighten ropes on net.

Remove immediately after
raleasing tension at
bag completion.

Silopress feed intake slow.

Brake pressure too high,
siJage cut too long, feed
bridging in front of rotor.

Lower brake pressureg.
eut fiper, contral Tiow
of feed onto feedtable.

Excessive gearbox wvibration.

Sprocket on gearbox misaligned
to sprocket on rotor. PTO
angle too wide.

Drive chain too Light.

Re-align_sprockets.

Move tractor closer to
left sideboard.
Laosen drive chain.

Silage juicing.

Brake pressure too high on
wet feed.

Surface water from rain or
dew.

Dull knives rupture plants.

Lower pressure.

Wait uptil surface mois-
ture is gone.

Sharpen knives.

Silage juices seeping out
under Silobag.

Holes or rips in Silobag because

bag pan is too tight, rough

metal edges on surfaces touched

by bag or ground surface is
puncturing bag.

e .. O

Reduce pressure on bag
pan; check and file
rough surfaces on machin
where the bag touches;
clean or smooth out
ground surface where [
bag is being filled. |

Side canveyor runs slowly
or chatters,

Tractor hydraulic pump
capacity too low, Tilters
dirty or low fluid Tevel.

0il or change filters.

Excessive vibration of PTO
shaft.

PTO shaft over extended.
Tractor twisted to right.
Angle of PT0 too wide,

Change tracter, add [
I

Shorter drawbar (hitch).
Straighten tractor. ;
Reset PTO by sliding the;
shaft to front of input
shaft. Move tractor
closer to left 5idebuardi

Silopress does not trai)

properly while in transport.

Frant steering wheels "toe”
out due to damaged or bent
tie rod assembly.

18

Adjust toe straight or -~
slightly inward. Check
pressure and inflate or
deflate to 50 P3I.



PROBLEM

Moldy and heating feed.

IMPGRTANT

NOTE: Most problems with feed
and bags are related to mois-
ture Tevel and length of cut.
60%-70% with 3" length of cut
will produce highest quality
feed.

Important: Seal the bag
properly and keep any holes
patched.

1. After initial usage (1st 5ilobag) check all bolts for tightness.

CAUSE

Too dry Teed, too long cut
and too low pressure. Too
high pressure on wet feed
causing improper ferment.
This is referred to as
"eold pack."

Holes in bag.

Ends improperiy sealed.

Opening bag before feed
has become stable.

Dirt in feed.

MATNTENANCE

SOLUTION

Bag minimum 80% moisturef
with maximum 2" cut

and increase brake pres-
sure, Lower pressure
with wet feed so it does
not juice.

Patch holes.

See manual for sealing
instructions.

Leave bag closed 30-45
days after bagging.
PH should be 3.8-4.2

Avoid feed coming in
contact with ground pricr
to ensiling.

2. Afr pressure brake should be covered when storing to reduce rust and dust accumulation.

3. Machine should be thoroughly cleaned and lubricated prior to storage.
Corrosive silage acids are harmful to machine.

4. Keep tires inflated to 50 psi.

The feedtable should be cleaned out regularly.
up and operate the Silopress.

to the rotor.

BATLY

Residual feeds ins

QIL AND LUBRICATION

Check lubrication level in gearboxes.

i.
2. 011 all drive chains.
3. Grease all bearings.

MONTHLY

Grease all wheel spindles,

Rajse the feedtable 2/3 the way’
ide the feedtable will slide dawn



Single worm gear speed reducer

| Maintenance

ubrication

H

Ta provide proper lubricatlon for the gears and
bearings, Link-Belt Worm Gear Speed Reducers are
mounted with the high speed shaft horlzontal, and the
law speed shalt either horizental or vertical depending
on the type furnished. Other mountings may require
factory Installed lubrication provisions.

Low speed shaft bearings are greaze lubricated at the
factory with New York and New Jersey grease number
F925, {excapt type WT which is gil lubricated). Apply
grease at lubricalion fiting locator 17. A pressure
relief fitting indicates whan the grease chamber is full.
Lubricate these bearings with the type grease listed in
Table 1, page 2, and at the intervals shown in Table 2,
page 3. -

The grade of il to be used in any speed reducer will
vary with the ambient temperature under which it will
operate. Detarmine proper lubiricant number by
raferring ta the worm reducer nameplate or 10 Table 3,
age 3. Then refer to Table 4, page 4, for trade names
f typical oils meeting AGMA recommendations.
Aemave all levei plug. Add ail to reducer until oil
begins to run out of plug hole. Replace plug. To
determine Approximate amount of oil required.
See Table 5, pages 4 and 5.

For maximum protection, check the ail level
perlodically while the speed reducer is Not Operating.
Be sure level is maintained. Excessive oil can result in
oil leakage and overheating, while insufficient oil can
result in damage to rotating parts. During the run-in
“period, operating temperatures will be somewhat
above normal. Maximum efficiency operation will be
attained after a period of full load operation and
resulting full tooth contact. Slight gear tooth run-in may
be evident after initial operating period. This condition
is normal and results in full gear tooth-worm thread
contact,

To dispose of initial field run-in particles, drain _and
flush housing after the first 150 haurs o! operation.

Hefer to Tabie 3, page 2, or the reducer namapkgte for
subsequent oil change periods and grade of lubficant.

20

Gize 210

1

—Type S

Warning: Never remove breather or oll level
Indlcator while the worm reducer is In operation, or
parsonal injury may result, Check cniy when
reducer |s not operating.

PREFALALHG THE SILOPRESS GERREOR FOR QUTDOOR
AND LONG TERH STORAGE

Tt is always preferable to store the Silepress
indesrs., When this iz not possible or when storage
ie far perisds longer than gme year, follow these
instructions.

The gearhox should mever ke completely exposed to
elements but must be govered in somee manmer.

1. Remgve plug from breather hole and attach a
sufficient Length of pipe te extsnd abave the
highest part of the gearhox.

z. Cap the pipe {pip= cap should be drilled and
tapned for alemite Fitting) and install
alemite #317400 Fitking to relleve potential
internal pressure.

3. Fill qearbox completely with a heavy rust
preventative such as GulF Ro-Rust Engine
0il, Grade 3, which conforms to Military
Specificatiaon HIL-L-21234.

&. AL laast svery three months robate input
shaft te be sure putput shaft rotates mare
than one revolutian. :

5, At least every three months check unit for
water condensation by removing lewest drain
plug and allewing small amount of nil te
drain from unit and all water that may have
collected st aotkon of gearbox.

5. Check all exaosed fitktings and shaft svery
three months for imtegrity of the protective
cpating. Reapply ceating if reguired, to
prevent possiile coerosion of shafts.



Table 1 + Groase lubricants tor bearings

Cperating Conditions Manufacturer Brand Namae

Amoco Rykan 2
' Arco Litholine HEF 2
Mo moisiure
. O Exxon Unirgx N2

Ambient Tem B

pTigont Temperaiure 827101 gt Gulf Crown EP-2
Mobil Mobilux 2
Texaco Fegal AFB-2
Amoco Hykon 2EP
Area Litholing HEP 2

Heavy candensation and Exxon Fonex WEB

Direct Water Sptash Gulf Gult Hightermp
Mabil Mobilux EP-1
Texaco Marfak 1
Amoco Rykan 1 :
Arco Litholine HEF 1-

Ambient Temparature minus Exxon Unirex N2 = -

40° 1o plus 32°F Gulf Gulf Crown EP-1
Mobil Mabil-Temp-1
Texaco Multlifak EP-1

Table 2 * Grease lubtication Intervals

Operating conditions

Operating temperature of bearings

Greasing intervals

Fairly clean Up ta 120°F. & to 12 months

Fairly clean 1209 to 160°F. 1 1o 2 months

Fairly clean 160 ta 200°F. 1to 4 weeks

Moderately to extremely dirty Up to 100°F . Lo vels
1609 to 200°F. 1 week

Cold storage rogm

Every defrasting pericd
or no longer than 4 manths

Heavy maisture and watsr splash 1 week
Table 3 ¢ AGMA lubricant numbers and change periods for gearing
AGKMA lubricant number il change
Ambient Temperature hours
Unit size Below 15°F |15° to 609F|50° to 1259F | Initial | Periodic
Up to 145mm ctrs, & 1750 rpm
145mum to 14" ctra. & up to 450 rpm s 7 comp. Bicomes 150 2 500
145mm 1o 14" ctrs. '
450 10 1750 rpm GEF T comp, 7 comg.

AG A I:_Jbri:ant nwmberg appear an Individual nameplalas aitachad 'o speed reducers.
Powr poinl of lubricant must B less than amblent temparalure.

For low termperalure applications whers widely varied seasonal temperatura ¢
oil be changed acsording to ambient condltions.

21

hanges aecur, il is recommended that



T; 4 Typical oils mesting AGMA recommendaiions

r

Trade narme
STIpany AGMA Mo, 6 EP AGMA No. T caomp. AGKA Mo, 8 comp.

Amogear EP4 ; . . oll

Amoco Permagear EF110 American wormgear ol | American warmgear
Pennant NL or

Arco EP 8-1500 Modog 135 Modoo 165

Exxon Spartan EF320 Cylesstic TK140 Cyleastic TKI18Q

Gulf EP lub 5120 Transgear 140 Transgear 175

Mehil tobilgear 532 BO0W cylinder il BO0W super cylinder oil

Texaco Meropa 320 vanguard cylinder il Henaor cylinder oil

ihle § » Appreximate oil capacities* — U.5. gallons

single reductlon worm gear speed reducers

Matric worm reducers — singls raduction

Reducar -
Bize Type S-B - Type ST 7| Type 5V
(worm bottom) fworm top) 7, {vertical output shaft)
T4 W 34 15
85 1 1 34
180 e 1% 1
120 34 1% 1%
145 34 244 112
|75 1% 3% ]
{210 14 o4 4
250 2% T34 514
Large worm reducers — single reduction
Type WB Typa WT Type WY
fwermn battorm) {worm top) {vertical ouiput shaft)
1200 215 B4 5
1400 Fi — 14

1 approsimate qll capacities Nsted in thia table are 1or ralerence anly, 1 Nelp you cetarming Row mch il
to petivida har aach reducer. The proper amaurt of od far sach specilic reducer can be correatly acded by
remawving the cil laval plug and adding il untl ail baping b fun ok of tha plug hole, Replace plug. Od capacities
listed are fqr nerizontal, loor mounted reducers only. Far wall, celing &r angle mounting, gagacilias wik var.

22

Laien ]



Malntenance Service Recaord

The following maintenance recard form is far your
convenience and should be kept up to date and made
part of your permanent mainlenance recards.

Malntsnanca Record

Raducer Type & Slze

Model No.

Sarlal No. . Ratla

change

; Maintenance to Hours of

~ Data be Partormad Operatlon Remarks
Fill with proper grade oil Startup .

and c¢heck for correct oil k. i

L level B

.4 | initial il change 150 | .

- First periodic ofl change 2,500

Secand perindic il 5000 -
change § < age
Third periodic oil change 7,500 :
Fourth pericdic cil change 10,000 -
Fifth periodic oil change 12,500 7,
Sixth pericdic oll change 15,000
Seventh pericdic oil 17,500




Tt — =

ey g

et

TROUBLE SHQOTING FOR FHC BEARBDE TYPE

5 21d

Condition Cauze Ramedy
Load enceeds capacity af reducar, Ae- Compare thermal HP rating wilh acteal lpad,
Overloading cucer operat.ng in excess of termal HP | Aeplace with reducsr of sufficient capacity, or
rating. reduce lggd.
Adjust oil level, 2 page 2. Add grease
Insufficient aif o grease. until it comes out of pressure redief
fitting.
Too myech cal in redcer causes chharning,
and excessive heat is generated by the Drain oil to carrect lavel.
fluid fricticn of the churaing oil.
] Make sure alt oil pagsages =rae claar and pE!'I'T‘III frog
Ouerheating | |mproper Clagged oil passages. flow of lubricant,
- lukrication . Flush and refilt with correct grode of oil or greasa
Wrong grada ot 2il of grease. as specified in Tables 1, 2 and 2,
Inspect ail lwes, oressure requiators, nozzles, and
Forced lubrication and ail coaling sys filters to be sura they are free of obstructions and
tems on high speed reducers may be are in goad working order, 4 forgign material is
clogged. ) faund, clean and flush red ucer tharcughly, and
o add new ail,
X Check air supply for proper fan circulation, Aveid
EsliuctEclaiigiioeg high surrourding ambient emparatures.
i
Chack bearing adpustment. Shim ta proper fecom-
Incarrect shaft end play. mended fir.
Lacse Check meounting balts and tigheen if necessary, If
foundation Improger instal lation, reducer is mounted o $tuds, inspect each stud for
balts rigidity. Lise lock washers on all belts or studs,
i heck f i
Exrcessive back lash ar shaft and play, ¢ 1eLk Tor worn bearings, gears and proper
shemmirg,
Lonse parts , : Inspect reducer for broker parts, lonse bolts, nuts,
E::ﬁ:g’;;?ﬁi I;Jfr?:ron:;r:hr:;;c;per and screws. Aeplace broken lockwire. Chack all
g keys for praper size and §it.
Maise and Wear , evident fram dultness af bal I§’ Replase worn bearings. Clean and flush redugar
e roflers, and raceways, Wear of hearing and replace oit
=Ll i is caused by dirt in ail. :
bearings Spatling or flaking-cut of meial in race- i .
ways usually indicates owerloading. Replace hearmgs‘. Chegk and remedy bE!EIIFII'"g
clearances, coupling alignment, and loeding of
Falied separators, caused by {werload red ucer, including overkung toads.
in bearings.
Excossivaly Crverlcading causas pittarg of tenth Check |oed, Heduce load or replace with reducer
WD QEArs faces. af sufficient capacity.
Insufficient A lowr oil level red uces the natural Qil shauld be at 2 level Detween high and low
ail mutfling effect of the oil, points on ail gawge.
Excassivaly Check recommended speed range. Aeduce speed
high speeds gr ingtall a unit with sufficient =peed range.
Excoisive v , . Worn bearing rallers and raceways have a dull
shaft ard Worn bearings Eearln% f::%zﬂe :gﬁ;:iﬁ;":: ;iﬂ:&: appearance. Aeplace worn bearings, Clean ard
play il o ' ¥a flush reducer and replace ail, See End Play Tahle |
Worn gears and keys, or laose fasieness,
. ; such gg sorews, bolts or nuts cause Back-
E:fff:h':_ﬂ E‘;Dlgnu’gf“" lasn. Backlash jncreages with the mumber | Reglace worngesrs and keys. Tiohten loose
- s'ackl = N 0F gear sats; cansequently, backlash is oo s, Balts, ar nuts,
o = normally greater in double reduction
reducers.
Tighten cover balts, If this dogs not remedy the
. condition, “emove housing cover, tlean both
Leakage betwesn housing and cover, surfaces, and apply new sealing compound per
insteuctions.
Zil lgakage Too much Gil, Chack il level and drain 1o proper level,

Clogged breather.

Clean bregther ard breather hale, being careful 19
prévent any dirt from falling wnio reducer.

Damaged oil seafs.

Raplace with new seals.







SILOPRESS
XP1ll

- PARTS

LIST

IMPORTANT_

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REFER TO THE DIAGRAM

FOR YOUR SILOPRESS,
S AND PART NUMBERS

IN THIS SECTION TO INSURE CORRECT
SHIPMENTS AND EFFICIENT SERVICE.

23







—— e ——— e ———T . - T —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Main Frame GroUD s.ueecensrssssnsnnnossnaanasscnnunrannnns M eeen - - PEEE R - BX 27 %z
Side Conveyor Support Assembly ........ N LN R PR EE X 29. =
ROLOr AN DrUm GrOUP v .cvssansvesssnssr-sstssnsnerssscaasanssnotsnaiaass vavae 30 Foadugn
“ront Axel Assembly .....iieiinenns AP <. 5 4y Y e .32 masiiot

sar Bxel Assembly ...oooavnnes R I—— . N o e o e
BTN HITCR GrOUD vuerrevesssannsinsasssaassiatnansnsnsoranssanss Ay - - AT
Adjustable Hitch ..vvvniiieananas EEEGEELT: P T T = TN
Bir PUMP ASSEMDTY wuvuerensrrmssasrasmmessanrasseseasansorsissinssaiancrnanas 360 e
Gearbox Drive Group ...... PP i FTEEEET - XGET -6 Ceanmermeatiirmasannaa 37
Backstop Assembly ..ueeiiiiieirannrannanns PNy Py 5 - EEEE  EEEE citsesranannana 38
Side Conveyor ASSEMbIY ..uveverenreeemnosiasrssnnrssoatanaasn tistrrarratsssens A e,
Power Take Off Shaft Assembly .icveerrerisinnrameurasnanas R T S 42

26






T

MAIN FRAME GROUP

i "
Py 1 AL
ot e ' i
.J ] - - - -.-I-| Sl

27



e

{
j
i
“{
|f

A~ Mie N
E : - HAVE
' MAIN FRAME GRQUP .-
l ; REE, PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qrvy.
- 14/ 1318210 MAIN FRAME 1
l 2 4 1260101 ROTOR BELTING 1
, 3 1310182 BAR 2
4 4523110 CAPSCREW, 1/2* x 14", Gr, 2 4
5 4513013 LOCKNUT, 1/2” Flanged 35
! & 4500008 ' CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/2" x 1%", Gr, 2 13
744 1310310 SIDE PLATE 11
8 1318217 FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
! 9 4512013 LOCKNUT, 3/8" 5y 6 Fig
10 4522112 CAPSCREW, 3/B" x 1"~ .1 0 B i
13 3610512 FLAT WASHER, 1/2* 3 24
= 12 1310312  ° FEED GUIDE COVER o 1
l 13 1319218 . _' . LOWER HOPFER BT o 1
= 14 4523616 .. | SELF TAPPING SCREW, 5f16"x3f4“ 3 L8
x 15 3610302 _'u-‘FLAT WASHER, 5/18" - ,:='~. b i ' &
! e 16 4514012 LOCKNUT, 374" Ao
e Tt 17 1310306 - . < CABLE DRUM BRAKE PLATE_ 31
SO L 18 4524111 - CAPSCREW, 3/4" x 1%" + . 4
!I'.{'f'f" ‘19 1318013 -+ SUPPORT <'RIGHT '
ot 20 4582001 i+ 'KLIK PIN, 1/4" o
L0 Sl ' 3811312 FLATWASHEH 1%” - Plated
: 22 1260015; ~ CHAIN y E 1.
i 23 6400019 SPRING E
10 24 1319128 % SUPPORT - LEFT o !
e 25 1318232 ;¢  CABLEDRUM SUPPORT: FLATE
!__ T 4524112 .7 "~ CAPSCREW, 3/47x 2 .24 2
k. 27 1389106 BAG PAN : 2 1
28 1380011 .~ BAG PAN ROD e 1
29 4591100 CLIP PIN, 3/32" x 1 -9/16" - e
! ¢ 30 1310304 - FIBERGLASS BACKING EAH Ve ST
TS 31 1280153 TUNNEL iy
P v 1340100 BAR e
! Wi 33 4523111 CAPSCREW, 1/2" x 114" = ¥iih v B
e 34 4502515 _ -BUTTONHEAD BOLT, Vz"xa" i 8 g
e A | 3620514 © °.  LOCK WASHER, 1/2" ¥ 8
l 3§ 4513011 NUT, HEX, 1/2" R 8 ,
37 4523110 CAPSCREW, 1/2" x 1%4" ~ »=73" 113 %
ofiinie 38 1280159 PLASTIC TUBE PLUG, 11" Square {_-,;. 2y :
l ! i ¢ ” il

EEGssd Pl
=

=

23



‘9 REE.

SIDE CONVEYOR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

29

PART NO. DESCRIPTICN aTyY.

%1 ' 1380258 SIDE CONVEYDR SUPPORT PLATE i
=i 2 . 4822112 CAPSCREW, 3787 x 17 - 2
3 1399160 SIDE CONVEYOR SUPPORT GUIDE 2
4 3610402 FLAT WASHER., 3/8" 4

5 4512013 LOCKNUT, 3/8" 4

& 1320244 WASHER, 4" 0D 2
w7 4523211 CAPSCREW, 1/2" x 2" 2
B 4513014 LOCKNUT, 1727 3

9 1280156 EYEBOLT, 1/2* x 2" 1
10 12E0150 ROPE PULLEY 1
11 1200039 WINCH, DLECO 1
12 4522120 CAPSCREW, 3/8" x 114" 2
13 8100001 CABLE, 3/16" x 10° 1
i4 4551001 CABLE CLAMP, 37187 1
18 1315220 UPFPER HOFFER ASSEMELY 1
16 1320253 LEFT SIDEPLATE EXTENSION 1
17 1280159 PLASTIC TUBE PLUG, 1% Square 2




ool
%113[ I"HCIT

e en L
' ;sD{:e. Shedf

Lol 60R2S
L{o{ﬂ/ 9197

T T

Ll

l_ -

A
e 1L H L
Ly fui’,ﬁ



ROTOR AND DRUM GROUP

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTY.
1 1319215 ROTOR " "1
2 1260033 SPROCKET, 160445 1
3 4525340 CAPSCREW, 17 x 314" 3
4 4515011 NUT, 1* 3
5 3620006 LOCK WASHER, 1" 3
B 4524113 CAPSCREW, 3/4" NF x 2" 3
7 4000055~ ROTOR BEARING [ /2 .42 {40 -H oz 2
8 4523212 CAPSCREW, 1/2° x 21" 2
9 4513014 ' LOCKNUT. 1/2° 8
10 13329003 GRATE 6
4523443 CAPSCREW, 5/8" x 9" 12
4518033 - LOCKNUT, 5/8" 12
4000052 JDUF{NALBEAHING X 2
1360025 ., --SHIM > 2
4500035 .10 GREASE FIT"I'II;IG §7°- 174" 1, R H_ _ 2
4523111 "7 CAPSCREW, 172" x T%"  ~TyP,& et 26409 [k &
1269102 'CABLE nnum : A FLE

34512n13
6300003
CADOD024
- 4500008

13106107
4822117

]

34513014 -

4572205
4572207
3611732
1369100
11369101

. 1310181

131 9232
4524112
4514012
4524111
1370306
-' 4581103

- 8400012

1368007
1260006

. 1260313

4523210
1380139
12E07136
400023
3620514
3610612
4582004

1389121, .

. ' CABLEDRUM SUPPORT PLATE
- CAPSCREW, 3/4" x 2, Gr. 2

5. FLANGETTE _ \
*::BEARING . |

. CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/2" x 14" : 2 ]
.'LOCKM]T;_‘UZ" : - i

" RIGHT CABLE TENSIONER

- SPRING

' SPACER PIPE, 17.x 2% Ig.

- PIN

(S Y A el
-AIR BRAKE v, 14 €8°° M;cﬁ-rﬂﬁ 4 i

BRAKE COVER PLATE fpr@ 2N
CAPSCREW, 3/8" x 14" : Qﬁfk -
LOCKNUT, 3/8”

“ROLL PIN, 3/8" x 2%"
ROLL PIN, 3/8" x1"
WASHER |
LEFT CABLE TENSIONER

TENSIONER FIN. 1/2" x 20"

e

----—-—-Aaamunp-.pma};i;ﬁ'n--'-.p»-dr—-méaphqq-'--—-

LOCKNUT, 374"

CAPSCREW, 3/4" x 172"
CABLE DRUM ERAKE FLATE
COTIER KEY, T/8" x 14"

WINDUP BRACKET

CABLE, w/swaged ends, 7/1 6 ”
REWIND HANDLE ASSEMBLY o
CAPSCREW, 172" x 4"

FIFE, 1/2" x 4-7/168" 1g.

Fuy R
-
i "y
P
RE Tl i
R
oy
4.
R
2 -
ol W
L 4
R
L
PR
L
a..--.l Y
Sia.
K B
=
-, »
: l

SPRING

LOCKWASHER, 1/2" &
FLAT WASHER, 1/2"

KLIK PIN, 3/16"

e

E

31



& 2

LI

B 3‘;}:». e 1"—'; : ; J
FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY " . _
- E: Rt "id“‘* ';.r* i ;

COTTER KEY, 6/32" x 1%4*

PART NO. DESCRIPTION  :  7&ifpdibisiysg '
1 1329108 LOWER RIGHT FRONT AXLE °
2 . 1328108 LOWER LEFT FRONT AXLE =*
3 4500029 . GREASE FITTING, 1/8" DRIVE IN.
4 5290004 HUB ASSEMBLY, Q875 "' 2%k
5 4216701 WHEEL, 8 x 14, 6 Bolt = " ¥4 :
B 4321000 TIRE, 9.5L-14, 6 Ply - Tubeless ;7.
7 3612112 WASHER, 2-1/16" ID x 34" OD 741
B 4513011 LOCKNUT, 1/2 Flanged - = -+ 1"
9 4561201 COTTER KEY, 3/16" x 2" '
10 4523618 CAPSCREW, 1/2" x 3% /31" a5
11 §900007 SEAL for Q875 Hub | ' FEleSL R O
12 4000022 CONE, bearing - INNER 25580, for Q875 Hub
13 4000020 CUP, bearing - INNER 26520, for 0875 Hub
14 4000021 CUP, bearing - OUTER 25827; for Q&75 Hub
15 4000023 CONE, bearing - OUTER 25877, for Q875 Hub
16 3610911 WASHER, spindle 7/8" eI
17 - 4514033 CASTLE NUT, 7/B" SAE -
18 53000023 DUST CAP i
19 4523343 WHEEL 5TUD ‘3
20 4561102




REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTIGN

5.

33

PART NO.

1 1329110 LOWER LEFT REAR AXLE 1
-2 1329111 LOWER RIGHT REAR AXLE 1
%, 3 5290004 HUB ASSEMBLY, 0-875 2
Th4 4216701 WHEEL, 8 x 14, 6-Bolt 2
heg 4321000 TIRE, 9.5L x 14, 6-Ply - Tubeless 2
6 4500028 GREASE FITTING, 1/8" DRIVE IN 4

-7 3612112 WASHER, 2-1/16" ID x 3%" QD 2
i 4561201 COTTER KEY, 3/16" x 214" 2 2
9 4523818 CAPSCREW, 172" x 3%" 2
10 4513011 LOCKNUT, 1/2" FLANGED 2
11 6900007 SEAL for Q875 Hub 1
12 4000022 CONE, bearing - INNER 25590, for Q875 Hub 1
13 4000020 CUP, bearing - INNER 25520, for 0875 Huh 1
14 4000021 CUP, bearing - OUTER 25821, for 0875 Hub 1
15 4000023 CONE, bearing - DUTER 25877, for 0E75 Hub 1
16 3610911 WASHER, spindie 7/8" - 1
17 4514033 CASTLE NUT, 7/8” SAE 1
18 5800003 DUST CAP 1
19 4523348 WHEEL STUD 6
20 4561102 COTTER KEY, 5/32" x 14" 1

L]

N

T ERERE R TR R R ae—

1.

et

_"-“-..- m‘ '_-';"lia'm' - :

-



VI LRI I T T PR s ammiTe g oemmedmeee— T S SR Sigemen 3 w

.MAIN HITCK GROUP © -

Y
-
T

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION :
1260301 MAIN HITCH ASSEMLEY (includes Ref, 1, 2, 3. 4} 1
1 1318126 HITCH - OUTSIDE 1
2 1319127 HITCH - INSIDE 1
"3 4512014 LOCKNUT, 1/2" 1
4 4523218 CAPSCREWY, 1/2" x 215~ 1
5 . 138911 HITCH PIN - 2
6 . 4582004 KLIK PIN, 3716~ 2
7 1310128 SLEEVE 1
8 1319213 TIEBAR 2
9 4516034 LOCKNUT, 5/8" NF 2
10 1280124 TIE ROD END - SPF-10 2
11 1280154 TIE ROD BOLT, 5/8" x 3*, Gr. 2 2
12 T 4514012 LOCKNUT, 374" 1
13 3510701 FLAT WASHER, 3/4" 1
14 1318114 PIYOT BRACKET 1
15 4516034 " NUT, Hex, 5/8” NF ® 2
186 4561204 COTTER KEY, 3/16" x 214" 1
17 4516031 SLOTTED KUT, 114" SAE 1 -
18 4524210 CAPSCREW, 3/4“ x 37 1 5




& '. EQ:IJIGJSTABLE HITCH

_PAAT NO. DESCRIFTION

LTS P

3

23 i 131912

10747 1260300

4882004 .-~ KLIK PIN, 3/16"
1389112 “ HITCH PIN
a ADJUSTABLE HITCH - OUTSIDE
319122 ADJUSTARLE HITCH - INSIDE
2. 4523218 - CAPSCREW, 1/2" x 3"
-~ 4513014 LOCKNUT, 1727
1389003 HITCH SWIVEL PIN
71T 1319125 HITCH SWIVEL
T+ 13198225 HITCH SLIDE

35

ADJUSTABLE HITCH ASSEMELY (Includes Ref. 3, 4, 5, 6)

Ll o= 0 o= B TR Gy X, |

b

T B A

'r__.\'

T |

L

Tl b I A —

-



(- (.

I (-~ (. (.
: el SR
ki _.' Bl s & ‘

PART NO.DESCRIPTION :

:ﬁ_pnh'mm'ﬁmm-
e s A .
i ot

1n - 1240003

L 11H*_"_ 1240008

{ 12 . A240004

I, - 1240008

e " 14 . 1200019

SR | - 1200022
LY 16 - 4512001

WNT L s, 3611733

“18 3610402

18 . 3620416

20 1318223

i e e e TR N e (e
i - 5
i K .

1240005
1260019
- 1200014

1240008
"A502514

4512011
1240002

L 1240007
' ;:‘ 1240001,

AIR PUMP “P“"'“,
AIR HOSE, 3/16" x 3147 " 14 .
HOSE FATTING, 3/8" NFT
HOSE CLAMP, 1/4° . .
CARRM&EEDETEKE"x1M"‘
NUT, 3/8”

CHECK VALVE, 1/8"
PIPE NIPFLE, 1/8"
PRESSURE GAUGE, 160 FSI E
AIR MANIFOLD
PIPE PLUG, 1/8"

FILLER VALVE
VALVE EXTENSION = ¢ 527
EYE HOOK
RING. 114"
NUT, 1/4"

FLAT WASHER. 1/4"
FLAT WASHER, 3/8"
LOCK WASHER, 3/8"
AlR PUMP COVER TUBE

I,
%




PART NO.

GEAHBOX DRIVE GROUP
DESCRIPTION gy R ML

o~ ;AW - |

DB R WSO

1260209
1280104
1260002

1 1280103
©71389110

1280102
4515011
4512010
1260007
4521511
4500038
4500033
1200006
1389109
1310291
4524112
1280157
1319227
1310273

1318135 .
1319130

1200025
1310330

.

f:AnJusnns BDLT
"SHIELD :

GEARBOX AESEMBLY {Li-nleheHFE-ZTﬁ‘j—-—Ffm “ ;‘,?3!5’ S558:
SPROCKET. 160B12. -, - z
KEY i _ T ~e'__;,J:4;
CHAIN #160 ROLLER - ﬁPwmms ST B A
SUPPCRT BAR S = ey e Y LR
CAPSCREW, 24MM x B5MM 8 SN Rl
NUT, HEX, 1* ' i
LOCKNUT, 5/16" R
SHIELD, PTO : R o
CAPSCREW, 5/16" x'3/4" ;o
SETSCREW, 378" x 1/2"

SETSCREW, 378" x 374" e
PTQ SHAFT ASSEMBLY

TRANSPORT BOLT
CLAMP -
CAPSCREW, 3/4" x 2~
PLASTIC TRIM

PFTC HOLDER
PLATE =uh» - T ~ﬂ¥§¢

WING BOLT: :m}" x 1" :
WASHER. gearbcx

T s




|
|
!
f

- 1 [
- N
¥ ' W o
= } sz ’
| i
S | :

L

T

Ry
e

¥k

RS
* '_ ' )

—

Do~ SO B G b

.BACKSTOP ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1319207 BACKSTOP FRAME ...~ _
1319208 BACKSTOP LEG - LEFT -

1319230 BACKSTOP LEG - RIGHT

1325010 FIN, CABLE, 3/4" x 2%"

458200 KILK PIN, 1/4"

4655451 PIN, BACKSTOP LEG, 1/2% x 134"
4561103 COTTER KEY

1310343 PIN, BACKSTOP LOCK, 1727 x 4%4”
1359006 LEG LOCK - RIGHT
1358004 LEG LOCK -LEFT  -.. .
11 . 1200007 NYLON ROPE,'3/8" _wijje.

1260321 BACKSTOP'WHEEL BRAGKET ' SEMBLY ;lﬁu]udes Ref. 12 - 18).

ot

Xz
il
|m
o i SET ] ..—.::..’T.“ e X e 1 ione i _: @

e
w5 ]

P o
LR K A TR

i

I
@

B0 A
St T
ek
(o]
s )
n
Wt
i
=
&

5
1319218 . WHEEL BRACKE#, £- -/ .0 . '
w13 1200003 | LLJRE > SF e - hsgtaian o

i 1'-:1:-. : : : P \_:‘: R e _._:.E'.._: ;
b 1.'-".142' .1 350{]30 FIPE SPA‘;E_H ::':,' :. ::'-rl_-:;'.-.:i'_-f'\-lr.:;:-g::bl. i - ':-‘:'__-fhr:';,(;' "-': -.,.\- .4 ; [ |f:_:‘

H ;: =

A SR




BACKSTOP ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
15 3610512 FLAT WASHER, 1/2" 4
16 4522314 CAPSCREW, 172" x 5%” 2
17 3610514 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 2
18 4512011 MUT, HEX, 172" 2
19 4502515 BUTTONHEAD BOLT, 1./2" x 4" 4
20 4513013 LOCKNUT, 1/2* 4
21 1310318 L HOOK - LONG 1
22 1310316 L HOOK - SHORT 1
23 4514011 NUT, HEX, 374" 2
24 1200027 HAMDLE NUT, 3/4" 2
25 4582004 KLIK PIN, 3/76" 2
26 1610701 FLAT WASHER, 3/4" 4
27 1319222 LEG BRACKET 2
28 4512013 LOCKNUT, 3/8" 8
28 4572120 CAPSCREW, 3/B" x 114" 8
30 1200007 AOPE, 378" 1
31 1100002 HOOK i
32 1280156 EYEBOLT, 1/2" x 2" 1
a3 45132014 LOCKNUT, 172" 1
34 1200039 WINCH, DL5CO 1
35 4555453 PIN. 1/2" x 2%~ 3
36 1318235 BACKSTOP STABILIZER 1
37 1310344 BEACKSTOP WINCH PLATE 1

39

[



e, T

i
tm
Ay

i
1

SIDE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY,
1 1399101 CONVEYOR FRAME 1
2 1339151 LOWER FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
3 4523222 CAPSCREW. 3/8" x 3" 12
4 4512013 LOCKNUT, 3,87 16
5 3620415 FLAT WASHER, 3/8” 12
6 1389152 LOWER BEARING BRACKET - LEFT 1
7 1398153 LOWER BEARING BRACKET - AIGHT 1
8 4514011 NUT, 374" 8
g 4513013 LOCKNUT, 172" - FLANGED 10
10 3610512 FLAT WASERH, 1/2"- o hbiny B
11 1280135 RIGHT HOPPER SIDE, yyxay Flo 1
12 1280134 .- SLEFTHOPPER SIDE %  ph ¥ 7Y T P 1
13 1280155 CHOPPER END nx a9%% 2 1
14 - . 1339107 5% LOWER BELT PULLEY s T .l
15 1270004 %' BELT, 24" x 160" w/1 Cleats (g2 X A W Wjle ddeats {1y
16 6300015 FLANGETTE LS - B
17 4000057 BEARING w/lock callar——vlews Faginad Fopgad o 3
18 4521512 CAPSCREW, 5/16" x 1" w/o‘,%zm Zank, 5
19 4512003 LOCKNUT, 5/15" , 17
20 1380252 BELTING - %z 1
21 4502501 BUTTONMEAD BOLT, 5/16% x 1 9

A

- N%eyn _



R L T

SIDE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

4 1

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
22 3610303 FLAT WASHER, 5/16" '8
23 1396154 UPPER BEARING BRACKET - LEFT 1
24 ' 1398155 UPPER BEARING BRACKET - RIGHT . | 1
25 1399108 UPPER BELT PULLEY J§ >e 2 Y& X1/ FUIg /{ 1
26 1200043 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 6W2F i v 1
27 1200028 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 172" x 22" | 7N L1559 2
28 1240010 SHAFT COUPLER | 7 1
29 1390226 PIPE, 1/2" x /27 Shalfl )
30 1260003 KEY. square. 1/4" x 2" 1
31 4523211 CAPSCREW, 1/2° 2 2%, Gr. § 2
32 4513014 LOCKNUT, 1/2¢ 2
33 1399156 FEED DIVERTOR ASSEMBLY 1
34 4502114 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8" x 1%", Gr. 5 4
38 1389150 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1
a6 1250218 DIVERTOR SHEET, 28~ 1
a7 1250219 DIVERTOR SHEET, 22~ 1
38 1250220 DIVERTOR SHEET, 20 1
g 1399159 DIVERTER SHEET BOLT SR, 3
40 1280160 PLASTIC TUBE PLUG ' 4
A1 1380223 PLATE 1
42 4523414 CAPSCREW, 1/2% x 714" 4
43 1390224 J-BOLT 1
44 1200027 HANDLE NUT 1

45 3610701 FLAT WASHER, 2/4” 1



— —— —_— ! — _—— - —r e e T e vl -
B R i . 5 = o k

POWER TAKE OFF SHAFT ASSEMBLY

- REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 5
1 1200008 P.T.0. SHAFT ASSEMBLY, Compléte s N
2 22CFB5576 YOKE, Tractor Half : 1
3 . 228274533 YOKE, Implement Half adl g
4 2275% JOURNAL ASSEMELY 523
5 21124%30.81 YOKE AND SHAFT - . A
6 2294-1 NYLON BEARING ) B
P PSS0-2.50-22.815P INNER SHIELD s
B 21185 . SHEAR YOKE .
8 2285X69.56-34X SHEAR TUSE ASSEMEALY 1%
10 PS75-2.75-72986 OUTER SHIELD e 1
11 2004 SHIELD BEARING 2 76
12 2263-4 SHEAR PIN B
13 2286-8 RETAINING RING - D
. 14 2286-7 RETAINING RING i
15 37028 BOLT, 1/2" x 3" 2
16 39015 NUT, 172" : 2.4
17 398013 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" STD.” Pl

4 2



SAFETY - FIRST AND ALWAYS

It is not recommended to "loan or rent” your Silopress te anyone. The risk

ot damage to your machinery or personal injury by an inexperienced operator
is not worth it.

You or a responsible operator should be presant at all times during use,
four Silopress should never be allowed to operate unaitended.

No one other than essential personnel should be allawed near the machine
during operation.

Your Silopress has been designed and built to be the most efficient machine
of its Kind. It principally utiiizes extreme pressures and torque, therefore,
the operator should stay clear of the PTO shaft, feedtable and the backstop
and cables during operation. A mishap is unlikely to occur, however, these
precautions are advised to prevent potential accidents,

Keep all shields in place while machine 1is in operation.

D¢ net stand on machine or on feedtable while machine is in cperation.

Do not stand behind backstop or lean against cables while under tension.

Do not pull the Silopress down the road above 30 mph.

Make sure rewind handle assembly is disengaged prior to releasing brake
pressure.

D¢ not stand under or near feedtable while it is being raised or lowered.

Do not get near PTO shaft while in cperation.

4 3

Ry B

ey mEm oy DY BN BT BN BN

-

[



- s - — e & ORI Lz - i areoe s e = g e e -

HARRANTY PALICY

LIKITED WARAANTY 0N STLORAESS:

Silopress units and avziliary equipaent manufactursd by Silopress, Ing, andfor i's schoentractors ace
a warrantad to be fres fros defeczs in naterials and worknanshis undar norgal use, subjeet te the Fallewing

canditigns;

L. Silooress, Ime. wiil, itself, ar thraugh autherized $ilopress distributors or dealers, at its aption,
elther repzi= or replace withour charge, parts ar conpenents which shall, within twelve (17} nonths
afier the date oF pripinal-user-pyrchase, be found to Silopress, Inc.'s satisfaction to have been
gefective in material or workoznship under nernal use.

2. This warranty will nat apely te cover breakdowns caused by impraper handling of the machine, wperator
abuse, or operation of the sachine with a knawn get-gf-adjustment candition that zaule cavse oparts
railare ar abnornal wear. This warranky shall not apply if the machime has bzen repzired, alterzd

! er acdified in any way whatsoever which, in Silopress Iac.'s ppinian, would adversely affect its
perfarmance or reliability, or §f the machine Aas been subject to misuse contaninatian, negligenze,

or accident resulting in danans to the mackine, or if the nachine is nat praperly maintained, pursvanc
; tz S1lopress, [ne.'s written Sitepress recoamendatioas; ner shall this warranty cover wear which nay
1 cteur at a higher than normal rakte due to adverse conditiens ar unusyally heavy ugage. -
= Zo In the event of nachine failure, the ariginal-user-purchaser of the machine should ngtify the sales
orqanization fron which the machine was purchased. Final authorization allowing warranty will he

! issued by Silepress, Iac,

4. GSileoress, Inc. will take actien ta repair ge replace werranted items upam 1ts aubhorizatiaon of
Warranty coveragz. ilepress, Ine. will, 1f necessary, ship any required pirts or companents, but
shall not be respensizle for delays in transit, If parts or componente are required to be returned

H to the factary far warranty coverage, they nust e shipped prepaid,

%+ Dealer Travel Tine, The custamer shall be responsible for paynent of dealer traval time %9 the machine
ar o deliver the nzchine ta the dealer's ssrvice shop For repalr. This warranty does not cover

g travel Eine or nileage.

8. lsed Equipmeat. This warranty shall apply enly to the eriginal owner of nev eauipment. The Company
shall have no liability for used equipment.

: . IF a unit {5 leased ar rented, the warranty perinod starts on the dats the unit is First Lesced and/

; ar rented,  IF the wnif i: sold ta a second user at 3 later date, 1t 1s then cansidered a used
nachina.

8. Silspress, Inc, continually strives to imprave its products and, therefare, reserves the right =g

! mzke inpravements or changes without incureing any abligation ta mahe such changes ar additiens eon
equignent previously sold.

9. This is Silopress, Inc.'s sole express warranty with respect to Silepress wunits and ke theis auxitiary
equipment manufactured by Silopress, Inc, Silopress, Inc, nakes no ather gxpress warranty of any

! kind whatsoever. Any oral statement by Silopress, Inc. persannel or Silepress Disk-ibutors or Gezlers
de net constitute warranties, shall not be relied upen by the Custaner, and are ngt part of the
sales contract,

! 10. The duration of any inplied wzrranty, and of all warranties for merchantability snd fitness for a
particular purpose, shall be limited to twelve (12) vonths with all such tige perigds commencing on
the date or criginal-user-purchase, rentzl or lease; and to the full extent of applicable law, cunse-

! quential damage or breach of warranty are hereby disclained and excluded by $ilapress, Inc,

i 1l1. This warrenty shall not be appliczble to itess which are subject te the warrantizs of Eheir respec-
tive manufacturers. Such jtens would include, but weuld nokt he limited tz. engines, clutches,
hydraulic components, batteries, tires, belts, and othar trade acemgsprips.

LINITIO WARRANTY OB SILOBACS

the cantrol of Sileprass, [nc, Silopress, Inc. naintains no abligatioa gr liability Fur consequential
camages arising aut of or in conagction with use of this product, including, but agt limited Le incan-

veMiences, lass of profit, commercial lazs, Feed loss of any bype, or costs of removal, installation,

g ML recornendations or suggestions of use are nade Without quarantee, since conditions ar use are bevgng
! ar relnstallatign.

44



SILOBAG WARRANTY CLAIM

Silopress Qwner:

We would appreciate your cooperation in reporting a bag failure ¢laim. In

the rare event that this may occur, please adhere to the following procedure:

1. Lallyourdealer or sales representative for assistance.
Please do not call the office unless you do not have a dealer
or sales representative 1n yaur area.

2. Furnish all pertinent information required on the bag failure

claim form. This will be furnished to you by your dealer/repre-
sentative,

3. Either you or the dealer should acquire clear and detailed
photographs of the damaged area. Polaroid photos are acceptable,

4. Supply dealer with actual sampies of the damaged arza. This is
hecessary for analysis by the manufacturer,

Your dealer should visit you to evaluate the claim. A1l information must be
complete and accurate .or processing of the claim will be delayed. Your
dealer/representative will communicate with you on claim status.

Conditions of the Silcbag warranty:

Each Silobag 1s warranted against defective matarial or workmanship,
The warranty does not cover improper filling procedure {i.e. high
pressures which stretch bag material), improper management, puncture,
weather damage, accident, or vandalism. The warranty does not include
loss of feed, time, or rebagging costs if applicable.

4 5

Y OB & B OB OB OB B B OBY OB B B B

D B O



U B [ =5 R e

L

Lol [T | b

e M W gk e W

I EEe e

il
FEEDER SHAFT ASSEMBLY
REF. PART NO, DESCRAIPTION aTyY.
1 1280186 FEEDER SHAFT SHIELD 1
2 1280170 ROLLER CHAINM, #80 1
] 1280184 CFFSET LINE #8680 1
3 4500018 SET SCREW, 3/87 x 3/8" Allen Head 2
3 1280152 SHRQCKET, SUB22, 1-5/8" bore 1
5 6300008 FEANGE HOUSIMNG wigrease zerk 85 MSA 2
& 4000083 BEARING wicollar UG 228 NL 2
£/ 6300007 FLANGE HOUSIMG 85 MSB 2
4 1280193 SPROCKET, 60B22, 134" bare 1
g 1280112 KEY, 3/8" squars x 37 2
10 1310467 EIGHT SUPPORT PLATE 1
11 4310350 FEEDER SHAFT 1
12 1310389 LEFT SUPFAT FLATE 1
13 1319256 FEEDER SHAFT TIME 14
14 4500034 SET SCREW, 3/8” x 1/2", square head 14
15 4500008 CARRIAGE BOLT, /2% x 114" 12
16 4313013 FLANGE NUT 1427 LOCK 12

S &

VR -



FEEDTABLE DRIVE GROUP




it - TR NG TR

FEEDTABLE DRIVE GROUP

— g

ra
[=]

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1280180 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 32Wa2F q
2 4523108 CAPSCREW, sockel head, 1427 ¢ 114" oz
3 1280178 GEARBCX 1
4 4513013 FLAMGE MUT, 1/27 LOCK 15
3 1316393 SUPPORT aRM, gearbax 1
6 4523211 CAPSCREW, 1/2%" » 27 2
7 1280178 KEY, squarg, 3/8° x 4° 1
] B2G0004. FLAMGE HOUSING W grease zerk 85 MSA 1
g 4000063 BEARING wfcallar UG 728 WL 2

10 £300007 FLANGE HOUSING 85 MER 1

11 4523110 CAPSCREW, 112" = 14" o

12 1319257 TRANSPORT FIN o 1

13 1318247 FEEDTABLE FGLDUP STOP L 1

14 1310418 WaASHER 3

15 1200027 HANDLE MUT, 3/4* 2

16 4523121 CAPSCREW, 1/27 x 1337 2

17 1280102 CAP SCREW, 24MM x 85MM 4

18 1310330 WASHER 4

18 1310273 GEARBOX BOLT PLATE 1=

4523619 CAPSCREW, 3f4" NF x 214" 25

29 4514034 FLANGE NUT, 374" WNF 2

22 13158244 GEARBOX SIDE DRIVE UNIT 1

23 4502111 CARRIAGE BOLT, 387 x 1%~ 2

24 45120711 MUT, Hex, 3/8° 2

25 3620415 LOCK WASHER, 38 2

26 3610402 FLAT WASHER, 3/8- 2.

27 0003419 UFPER SHIELD SUPPORT 1

28 4512013 LOCKNUT, 3/8" 2

29 0000413 LOWER SHIELD SUPFORT 1

30 4522112 CAPSCREW, 3/8" x 1" 2

31 1280785 SERIELD 1

a2 12003143 P.T.0. SHAFT ASSEMBLY w/134 " bore - Yoka 1

as 1280278 SHEAVE, 10.3" OD - 5 Groove wio Hub 2

34 1280279 BELT, 5 R5V1060, 5 Groove  § /gWyiobeo 1 $004/g 1

35 1260200 GEARBOX : 1

3s 1280190 SHEAVE HUB, 1% " Bore 1

a7 1280181 SHEAVE HUB, 1-7/8* Bare 1

38 1318268 F.7.0. SUPFOAT BRACKET 1

39 4B2311 CAPSCREW, 112" x 1" Z

47 1310465 CLAMF PLATE 1

41 1310474 FPLATE, belting hacking 2

42 2810302 FLAT WASHER, &/18" 24

43 4312010 MNUT, Hex, 5f16° 12

&l 1310478 FEED GUIDE STRAP - RIGHT 1

1310481 FEED GUIDE STRAP - LEFT 1

45 4502502 BUTTON HEAD BOLT, 518" x 1% " 12

46 00J0426 FLANGE HOUSING w/sheared corner 1

47 00QD425 FLANGE HOUSING w/sheared corner 3

s
A

£y

i Sowy W

L



12

GEARBOX SIDEDRIVE UNIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTyY.
1 1319244 HOUSING side drive - 1
2 1280278 SHEAVE, 103700 - 5 Groove 1
3 1280179 KEY, squars, 3/87 x 4" 1
4 4523110 CAPSCHEW, 1127 2 1" 4
L 4513013 FLANGE NUT, 1727 LOCK a8
3 4514011 NUT, Hex, 3f47 1
7 1319268 ADJUSTING BOLT 1
g CO00426 FLANGE HOUSIMNG {Sheared) 1
a 4000083 BEARING wicollar UG 228 NL P

10 qoo0492 FLANGE HOUSING wigrease zerk 1

11 B300007 FLANMGE HOUSING 85 M5B 1

12 300008 FLAMGE HOUSING w/grease zerk 85 MSA 1

13 1310351 SHAFT, gearbax side drive 1

14 4500008 CARFIAGE BOLT, 1f2" x 14" 4

15 1280180 SHEAVE HUB, 134* Bore 1

o R OB OBY OBEY B Em BN

=

~ o



i

o

r—— e o e T W T L & - ’ - ,_

STANDARLD FEEDTABLE ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIFTION QTY.

19 4500008 CARRIAGE BOLT, 142" x 114 " g

20 6300006 FLANGE HOUSING 85 MSE 2

21 4000063 BEEARING wicallar LG 228 ML 2

22 6300007 FLANGE HOUSING wigrease zerk 85 MSA 2

23 4513013 FLANGE NUT, 1/2* LOCK a2

24 1310476 SPACER TUBE, belting 1

25 1310456 BELTING 2

26 1318253 SHAFT COVER TUBE 1

27 1280172 FINTLE SPROCKET, M69-21, 134” Bore 2

2B 4500030 SET SCREW, 3/8” x 3/4" Allen Head 2

29 4500018 SET SCREW, 3/8" x 3/~ Allen Head 2

30 1310353 SHAFT, 13" Dia. 1

31 1280179 KEY, 3/8" square x 4" 1

az 1280251 KEY, 2/8" square x 2% " 2

33 1280186 INSIDE LEFT HOFFER . - 1

34 1280185 OUTSIDE LEFT HOPPER ¥ 1

35 1310429 WEAR PALD - BOTTOM 2

36 1319285 BOTTOM SHEET 1

37 4515011 NUT, Hex, 1~ 4

38 A524243 CAPSCREW, 3/4" x 4" by 2

a8 3510701 FLAT WASHER, a4~ ' 2

40 4620714 LOGCK WASHER, 3/4° . 2 %

41 4514011 NUT, Hex, 3t4~ £ s

42 1310352 SHAFT, 1%~ Dia.  ~ 41,

43 1220001 PINTLE SPAOCKET NES-7, 114 = Bare 2

44 1260002 KEY, 5/16” square x 2~ g 2

45 6300018 FLANGE HOUSING w/grease zerk 72 MSA ° 2

48 4000056 BEARING wicoltar UG 220 NL sl

47 6300017 FLANGE HOUSING 72 MSB perp.

48 1319243 FEEDTABLE NOSE ASSEMBLY v il

49 1319242 SKIDFLATE ASSEMALY o R

50 1310402 PN ' s -

51 4561104 COTTER KEY, 316" x 17" L B gk

52 4502114 CARRIAGE BOLT, 388" x 14" LI ]

53 4532115 CAPSCREW, 3/8" x 3/4" . i _ Fo kK
54 4522208 CAPSCREW., 1/4" x 4%a~ "Gy 1@ A R
55 3611733 FLAT WASHER = amig2 <
56 34520316 LOCK WASHER s -

87 4542001 MUT, Hax, 1/4" - 12

58 1310475 FEEDTABLE BAR = 12 {
59 1280272 GHAIN, A7 Pintle €~ |, b /| 2 ot
i 4502510 BUTTON HEAD BOLT, 1/2 x 114" 24 '
B1 000CE54 HOPPER BRACE, inside right hopper 1

62 4523616 SELF TAPPING SCREW, 5/ME” x 3/4" el




i . e e —

STANDARD FEEDTABLE ASSEMBLY

REF. FART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1280187 CQUTSIDE RIGHT HOPFER 1
2 4522112 CAPSCREW, 3/8" x 1" 10
3 13104832 WASHER 10
4 4313043 WING NUT, 387 B
5 3510402 FLAT WASHER, 3/8"7 B
B 1200025 WING BOLT, 38" x 17 3]
7 1280188 INSIDE RIGHT HOPFER 1
g 4512013 LOCKNUT 387 22
] 1315250 FEEDTAELE FRAME |

10 4562101 COTTER KEY, 14" x 1% 7 2

11 2100139 PIN 1

12 1310423 CYLINDER PIVOT BAR 1

13 1310427 WEAR PAD - TOP 2

14 451200 MUT, Hex, 1447 20

15 1310431 WEAR PAD - SIDE a

16 1310417 WEAR PAD SPACER 2

17 1280173 MACHINE BOLT, 1447 x 3/47 — - 16

18 1280174 MACHINE BOLT, 1747 x 144 7 - / 4

i B |

bt Ao

— hreEm



FLog L .

4

JUMBO FEEDTABLE ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 1280187 OUTSICE RIGHT HOPPER 1
2 4522112 CAPSCREW, 3/8" x 1° 16
3 1310482 WASHER 6
4 4513043 WING NUT, 3/8" 10.
5 3610402 FLAT WASHER, 3/8° 20
6 1200025 WING BOLT, 3/@" x 1~ 10
7 1280188 INSIDE RIGHT HOPPER 1
8 4512013 LOCKMUT a/8”° 16
9 1319275 FEEDTABLE FRAME 1

10 4562101 COTTER KEY, 144" x 114" 2

11 5100139 PN 1

12 1310423 CYLINDER PIVOT BAR 1

13 1310427 WEAR PAD - TOP ;2

14 4512001 NUT, Hex, 114~ 20

13 1310431 WEAR PAD - SIDE 2.4

16 1310417 WEAR PAD SPACER 2-

17 1280173 MACHINE BOLT, 1/4" x 374" 16

18 1280174 4

MACHINE BOLT, 174" x 114"

L

L




JUM 1 '3@ 16: =, ARG BRG ELSIR FREZ . B3

JUMBO FEEDTABLE ASSEMBLY

REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
18 4500008 CARRAIAGE BOLT, 12" x 1" B
20 6300006 FLANGE HOUSING

21 BEARING wicollat  7,) k@~ fode. n\mm al SNPS ”:,u{gq
22 8300007 FLANGE HOUSING wfgreasa zerk

23 4513013 FLANGE NUT, 142”7 LOCK 44
24 1210475 SPACEHR TUBE, belting i
25 1310456 BELTING 2
26 1319253 SHAPFT COVER TURE 1
27 1280172 PINTLE SPAOCKET, MN69-23 2
28 4500030 SET SCREW, 5/8" x 3/4" Allan Head -5
29 4500018 SET SCAEW, 3/8° x 3/8" Allen Head 4
30 1310363 SHAFT i
31 1280479 KEY, 3/8* square x 4* (Rotor) 1
a2 1280251 KEY, 3/8" squara 3 24" g
33 1280186 INSIDE LEFT HOPFER 1
a4 1281485 OUTBIDE LEFT HOFPPER 1
a5 1310429 WEAR PAD - BOTTOM 2
35 . 13198288 BOTTOM SHEET, Ihaide 1
ar - 4515011 NUT, Hex, 1" 4
38 4524243 CAPSCREW, 3/4* x 4* 2
a8 JE10701 FLAT WASHER, a/4" 2
40 820714 LOCK WASHER, a4~ g .
41 4514011 NUT, Hax, 3/4* 2
42 1310352 SHAFT |
43 1220001 ' FINTLE SPROCKET N68-7 2
44 1260002 KEY, 518" squara x 2" a
45 6300016 FLANGE HOUSING wigreass zerk 2
48 #4000056 BEARING wicollar o
47 6200017 FLANGE HOUSING 2
45 1319343 .. FEEDTABLE WOSE ASSEMBLY 1
49 1315242 SKIDPLATE ASSEMBLY i
50 1310402 PIN 1
E1 . 4261104 COTTER KEY, 3f8" x 114 ° 2
g2 4522120 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/B™ x il " G
63 4522115 CAPRBCREW, /8" x 344" 8
54 AB22204 CAPSCREW, 1747 x 412" ' 12
55 3611733 FLAT WASHER : 12
58 3620318 1L.OCK WASHER ) 12
57 4512001 NUT, Hex, 1447 12
58 1310476 FEEDTABLE BAR _ 12
59 1200250 CHAIN, RE67 Pinlle ¥— ' 2
&0 4502510 BUTTON HEAD BOLT, /2" x 1% * 36
61 0000654 " HCPPER BRACE, inside right hoppar 1
62 4523616 SELF TAPPING SCHEW, 5/6° x 3M4° - 2
B2 1318382 BOTTOM SHEET, oulside 1
84 1310483 WASHER (Shoared) 6
65 1280281 OUTSIDE HOPPER wino cutoul i






FARGE . @2

JUW 1

HYPRAULIC SYSTEM

HEE. PART NO. DESCAIPTION aTy.
1 1280205 " HYDRAULIC OiL TANK 1
2 12680259 BREATHER CAP 1
a . 1880228 PIPE  PLUG, 3/4* NPT -1
4 [31o4Ls PLATE 2
5 4822212 CAPSCREW, 3/8" x 31" 4
B 4512013 LOCKNUT, 3/8° 4
7 1280208 STREET ELBOW, S0%, 34" 1

- 1280226 NIPPLE, 3/4" x 2- 2
g 1280255 BELL REDUCER, 1% " x 314" 1

10 1280254 . CONNECTOR, 1%* NPT x 1% " Hoss 1

11 1280258 HOSE CLAMP r o

12 1280208 FILTER . 1

13 1280184 BUSHING, 1/2* x 3/4" 1

14 5052203 ELBOW, 20 M-F Swivel 2

15 18804857 HDSE, 1% ° 1

18 1280292 CONNECTOR, 1% " Hose - 1-5/8" O-Ring 1

17 1260157 PUMR faclion. M J4RAIR [esbot H306.56 19198

18 1280213 . ADAPTER, 1-1/15" O-Ring - 1/2* NP7 i

19 1319261 MOUNTING BRACGKET 1

20 4513013 FLANGE NUT, i/2° LOCK 2

21 4523111 CAPSCREW 1/2° X 1V == i 1 2

ga 1280241 COUPLER - Lovejoy wil-%8%bore —— 12 B0RLS 1

23 1280280 COUPLER - Luvejoy w/?f8" bore | L SoEI0 i

24 1280282 COUPLER - Lovejoy SPIDER - 4 JAW—| 28021 | 1



/\\

e



[

iy
m
=

= 3
Pl g b

[RR]

3

Juke o 53 1B GE = BH

RYDRAULIC SYSTEM

AEF. PART NO. DESCHIPTION 1 aTy,
25 1280223 CAPSCREW, 2ahM x 75MM 5
26 1280229 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 177" long ]
27 1260230 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 163" long i
28 5022203 ELBOW, 46°, Mala, Bwivel Femaln v 1/2° NPT O MaY 3
29 S06a2z20 TEE, Male, Femals, Femaele - 172" NPT ) 15868 &
a0 1280180 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 32W2F - 7 (o 4otd o O g
a1 1280235 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 35" long : e s
32 1280234 HYDRALULIC HOSE, 22", iong 1
33 4811103 HYBRAULIC CYLINDER, 2% " x 30” (Standatd Feediabla) 1
2811100 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, 3° x 30" (Jumbo Faedlable) 1

a4 032203 ELBOW, 50 Male, Swival Femals - 1/2° NET 3
35 EB0233 HYORAULIC ROSE, 2314 * fong 1
a8 EOB2227 CHECK VALVE, singla i
37 1200274 PIPE NIPPLE wiHax canier, 1/2* 1
38 1280272 RESTRICTOR ELBOW, 90° Swivel, w 3/64° Oriflca - 1/2° NPT y
a9 45682101 COTTER KEY, 1/4° x 1%, * 2
40 5100139 PIN, +* Dia. x 3-1/8° 1
AT 12802431 : HYDRAULIC HOSE, 63" long 1
. AR 4280232 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 65* long t
43 ' 1880223 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 24" long 1
44 T BUB2220 TEE, Fomale Swivel, Male, Female Swivel - 1/2* NPT 3
45 1260184 FLOW CONTROL w/ Relie! Set 200PSI FCH 51 1
46 4521120 CAPSCHEW, 114" x 3° 2
Al 4512001 LGO LOCKNUT, 144" 2
48 1280235 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 27° iong 1
AB 1318270 CONTROL BASE 1
50 4521113 CAPSCREW, 114" x 1w " 4
51 . 4524210 CAPSCREW, 3/4* x 3~ 2
52 45140191 NUT, hex, 314° 2
59 5052203 ELBOW, 80°, 1/2° NPT 2

54 1280184 BUSHING, 3/4” x 1/2* NPT 2
55 1280183 " CONTROL VALVE, bent handla 1
56 1260250 FIPE PLU, 172" Allen Hoad 2
57 1260226 NIPPLE, short, 3/4% NPT 1
58 1280182 CONTROL YALVE TANDEM CENTER, Straight Handle 1
59 5032203 MNIFPLE, short, 1/2* 1
60 1200207 RELIEF YALVE w/Reliel Sot 500PS5I AL 60 1

COCOSAD Rewzmaig Hosc € b

f}?{?ahgrr'dmn[cql Yool 7 fnj;hEEf;Eﬂ

815 - 397 - 48|
F{/-:JLJ pfr_:'c{ e b ﬂf"'T :
- et
/*;’M% g2t
el

.:"74'






b*l

¥

* Ty
Tt

=y

-

REF,

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

. 48

58

CONTROL VALVE TANDEMW CENTES, Straight Handle

55

PART NG DESCRIPTION ’ aQTy.
25 © 1280223 0 . CAPSCREW, 24MM x 75MM z
26 . 1280229 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 177" h::lng "1
oy 1280230 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 163~ ldng « 1
- | 8022203 'ELBOW, 45°, Male, Swivel Female - 1/2" NPT 3
24 . 5062220 TEE, Male, Female, Female = 1/2" NPT 2.
30 1260180 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 32W&F - - 1
31 1280235 .HYDRAULIC HOSE, 35" long 1
32 . 1280234 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 22" long . 1
- 33 Co4BTNoT HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, 21" x 30" {Stendard Feedtable) 1
4811100 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, 37 x 30* (Jumbo Feedtablej 1
34 1280207 RELIEF VALVE wiFalief Set S500PSI AL-50 1
35 1200235 | HYDRAULIC HOSE, 23% " long 1.
36 5082227 CHECK VALVE, single 1
a7 1280274 PIPE NIPPLE wfHex center, 1/2* NPT 1
‘28 1280272 RESTRICTOR ELBOW, 90° Swivel, w 3/64 " Orifice - 1/2" NPT 1
3o 4582101 - COTTER KEY; 1/4™ x 114" 2
49 . 5100139 FIN, 1" Dia, x 3-1/8" : A
4 1280231 - - HYDRAULIZ HOSE, 63 lang 1.4
© 42 T2RO232 "HYDRAULIC HOSE, 57 leng %
43 ? . 1zp033 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 247 long A
&4 5062220 TEE, Fermale Swivel, Male, Female Swwe[ -2 NPT 1
45 "1286181 FLOW CONTROL w Belist Set 1750 PS| FCA 51 1
A6 L. 4521120 CAPSCREW, 1147 x 3° 2
47 - 4512601 NUT, 14" - z .
1200236 HYDRAULIC HISE, 277 lung i
49 . 1318270 CONTROL PLATE 1
0 4521113 CAPSCREW, /4" x 174" 4
51 4524210 - CAPSCREW, 3/4" x 3" 2
g2 4514011 MUT, hex, 314 2
53 5052203¢ ELBOW, 80°, 1427 NPT 2
54 . 1280154 BUSHING, 3id4™ x 172" NPT 2
55 1280183 CONTRCL VALVE, bert handle - OPEN CENTER 1
56 1280250 PIPE PLUG, 1/2” Allen Head 2
M7 | 1280225 NIPPLE, short, 3147 NPT 2
1280182 i

F ] —— W Ay [y

[ ———



(S

-



